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Important safety instructions :
To install this canopy, technical knowledge is required. Do not assemble this canopy 
yourself, but contact a professional craftsman or 3 other adults for assistance if

♦you are not sure if the canopy can be installed in the place you have chosen for the 
installation.
♦you do not understand the instruction manual or parts of it.
♦you do not have the necessary tools available.
♦you do not have the necessary technical knowledge.

Ensure that there are more than 50kgs of panel press on each steel base seat. It should 
not be used in periods of high wind, rain, ice or snow, in such conditions remove the 
canopy immediately.
Once the adjustment screw reaches its final position, you cannot turn it over. Do not force 
it! Failure to do so may result in damage to the canopy, risk of damage and void the 
warranty!
The canopy is intended for protection from the sun only. It should not be used in periods 
of strong wind, rain, ice or snow. In this case, remove the canopy immediately!
Never let children play with the canopy.
Make sure that the fabric is taut. If the fabric is not taut during extension, turn 
counterclockwise until the fabric is taut.
Make sure that the fabric is taut. If the fabric is not taut during extension, turn 
counterclockwise until the fabric is taut.
Do not place objects or body parts, such as hands, in the canopy while stretching and 
retracting. Danger of squashing!
When the front bar touches the roller as shown in the following figure during retraction, do 
not try to draw it closer, otherwise the product may be damaged.
Remove the crank handle from the buckle after adjusting the canopy as desired, and 
place it in a place inaccessible to children to prevent them from playing with the canopy.

Maintenance
Regular maintenance will not only help to maintain a long durability, but it is also 
important for your own and other people's safety.
--Inspect regularly if the wall brackets are tight, fasten them if they are loose or detached.
--Inspect the gearbox once every six months. If damage is found, stop using the canopy 
until the gearbox has been repaired or replaced.
--Inspect the bolts and nuts once a year, fasten them if they are loose or untight.
--Stop using the canopy immediately if it is damaged or not tightened properly.
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Step 1：Assembly of front bar
Keep the front bar aligned, insert D-1 into D-2 as shown below:

Step 2：Assembly of rollers
Keep the rollers aligned, insert A-2 into A-3, then secure with the screw (O) as 
shown below:

D-1  4

D-2  2

M3*10 M6*16

M8*20

R  4Q  4P  4O  8

N  2M  1L  8

J  1I  1H  1G  2F  2E  2

C  2A-2  1 A-3  1 B  2A-1  1
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Insert A-1 into A-2, then secure with screw (O) as shown below:

Step 3: Assembly of the fabric
Assemble the fabric on the roller and front bar as shown below :
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Step 5: Then assemble the arms (G) on the vertical post as shown below:

Step 4: Assembly of the Vertical Post
Hold the vertical post in line, insert C into B, then secure it with screws (P), as 
shown below:
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Step 6: Next, assemble the arms (G) on the vertical post, as shown below:

06

Safety should be your first concern
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Use:
1. Unfold and retract the canopy
The canopy can be extended and retracted by means of a crank handle included in 
the delivery.
Insert the handle into the buckle attached to the canopy. Unfold the canopy by 
turning the crank handle clockwise. By turning it counterclockwise, you can retract 
the canopy.
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Ensure that there are more than 50kgs of panel press on each steel base seat.

EN



8

Consignes de sécurité importantes :
Pour installer cet auvent, des connaissances techniques sont nécessaires. Ne montez pas cet 
auvent vous-même, mais contactez un ouvrier professionnel ou 3 autres adultes pour obtenir 
de l'aide si
 
·vous n'êtes pas sûr si l'auvent peut être monté sur l'endroit que vous avez choisi pour 
l'installation.
·vous ne comprenez pas le manuel d'instructions ou certaines parties de celui-ci.
·vous n'avez pas les outils nécessaires disponibles.
·vous n'avez pas les connaissances techniques nécessaires.

Pour s'assurer qu'il y a plus de 50kgs presse de panneau sur le siège de base en acier.
Il ne doit pas être utilisé en période de vent fort, de pluie, de grêle ou de neige.En cas de telles 
conditions, retirez l'auvent immédiatement.
Une fois que la vis de réglage atteint sa position finale, vous ne pouvez pas la retourner. Ne le 
forcez pas ! Le non-respect de cette instruction peut entraîner des dommages sur l’auvent, 
ainsi que des risques et annuler la garantie !
L’auvent est destiné à protéger contre le soleil uniquement. Il ne doit pas être utilisé en période 
de vent fort, de pluie, de grêle ou de neige. Dans ce cas, rétractez immédiatement l’auvent !
Ne laissez jamais les enfants jouer avec l'auvent.
Assurez-vous que le tissu est tendu. Si le tissu n'est pas tendu pendant l'extension, tournez 
dans le sens antihoraire jusqu'à ce que le tissu soit tendu.
Ne mettez pas d'objets ou de parties de votre corps par exemple mains,dans l'auvent tout en 
étendant et rétractant. Risque d'écrasement!
Lorsque la barre avant touche le rouleau comme indiqué sur la figure suivante pendant la 
rétraction, n'essayez pas de le rapprocher, sinon le produit pourrait être endommagé.
Retirez la poignée de manivelle de la boucle après avoir ajusté l'auvent comme vous le 
souhaitez, et placez-la dans un endroit inaccessible aux enfants pour éviter qu'ils ne jouent 
avec l’auvent.

Entretien
Un entretien régulier aidera non seulement à conserver une longue durabilité, mais il est 
également important pour votre propre et la sécurité des autres personnes.
·Inspectez régulièrement si les supports muraux sont serrés, fixez-les s'ils sont lâches ou 
desserrées.
·Inspectez la boîte de vitesses une fois par six mois. Si vous constatez des dommages, arrêtez 
d’utiliser l’auvent jusqu’à ce que la boîte de vitesses ait été réparée ou renouvelée.
·Inspectez les boulons et les écrous une fois par an, fixez-les s'ils sont lâches ou desserrés.
·Arrêtez d’utiliser l’auvent immédiatement s’il est endommagé ou n’ est pas serré 
correctement.
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Étape 1 : Assemblage de la barre avant
Maintenez la barre avant alignée, insérez D-1 dans D-2 comme indiqué ci-
dessous :

Étape 2 : Assemblage des rouleaux
Maintenez les rouleaux alignés, insérez A-2 dans A-3, puis fixez-le la vis (O), 

comme les indiqué ci-dessous :

D-1  4

D-2  2

M3*10 M6*16

M8*20

R  4Q  4P  4O  8

N  2M  1L  8

J  1I  1H  1G  2F  2E  2

C  2A-2  1 A-3  1 B  2A-1  1
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Insérez A-1 dans A-2, puis fixez-le avec vis (O), comme indiqué ci-dessous:

Étape 3 : Assemblage du tissu

Assemblez le tissu sur le rouleau et la barre avant comme indiqué ci-dessous :

FR
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Étape 5: ensuite, assemblez les bras (G) sur le poteau vertical, comme indiqué

ci-dessous: 

Étape 4 : Assemblage du poteau vertical

Maintenez le poteau vertical aligné, insérez C dans B, puis fixez-le avec vis (P ), 

comme indiqué ci-dessous:
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Étape 6 : Ensuite, assemblez les bras (G) sur le poteau vertical, comme indiqué ci-
dessous :

La sécurité doit être votre préoccupation no.1
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Utilisation:
1. Étendre et rétracter l'auvent
L'auvent peut être étendu et rétracté par une poignée de manivelle compris
dans la livraison.
Insérez la poignée dans la boucle fixée à l'auvent. Ouvrez l'auvent en tournant
la poignée de manivelle dans le sens horaire. En le tournant dans le 
sens
antihoraire, vous pouvez rétracter l'auvent.

Pour s'assurer qu'il y a plus de 50kgs presse de panneau sur chaque siège de base 
en acier.
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Instrucciones de seguridad importantes:
Para instalar este dosel de jardín, se requieren conocimientos técnicos. No monte este dosel 
de jardín usted mismo, pero póngase en contacto con un artesano profesional u otros 3 
adultos para pedir ayuda si:
♦Usted no está seguro/a de si el dosel se puede instalar en el lugar que ha elegido para 
realizar la instalación.
♦No comprende el manual de instrucciones o partes del manual.
♦No tiene las herramientas necesarias.
♦No tiene los conocimientos técnicos necesarios.

Asegúrese de que haya más de 50 kg de peso sobre cada base de acero. No debe utilizar este 
dosel en períodos de viento fuerte, lluvia, hielo o nieve, en tales condiciones debe retirar el 
dosel inmediatamente.
Una vez que el tornillo de ajuste alcanza su posición final, no puede darlo la vuelta. ¡No lo 
fuerce! ¡El incumplimiento puede causar daños al dosel y provocar riesgos de lesiones, en 
aquel caso se anulará la garantía!
El dosel solo está diseñado para protegerse del sol. No debe ser utilizado en períodos de 
viento fuerte, lluvia, hielo o nieve. En este caso, retire el dosel inmediatamente.
Nunca deje que los niños jueguen con el dosel.
Asegúrese de que la tela esté tensa. Si la tela no está tensa cuando la extiende, gírela en 
sentido antihorario hasta que la tela esté tensa.
Asegúrese de que la tela esté tensa. Si la tela no está tensa cuando la extiende, gírela en 
sentido antihorario hasta que la tela esté tensa.
Cuando estire o retraiga el dosel, no coloque objetos o partes de su cuerpo, como las manos, 
en el dosel. ¡Peligro de aplastamiento!
Cuando retraiga el dosel, si la barra frontal toque el rodillo como lo que se muestra en la figura 
siguiente, no intente acercarlo, de lo contrario el dosel podría dañarse.
Retire la manivela de la hebilla después de ajustar el dosel como desee y colóquela en un 
lugar inaccesible para los niños en el motivo de evitar que ellos jueguen con el dosel.

Mantenimiento
El mantenimiento regular no solo ayudará a prolongar la durabilidad del dosel, sino que 
también es importante para proteger su seguridad y la de otras personas.
--Inspeccione periódicamente si las ménsulas de pared están apretadas, fíjelas si están 
sueltas o flojas.
--Inspeccione la caja de cambios una vez cada seis meses. Si usted encuentra algún daño, 
deje de utilizar el dosel hasta que la caja de cambios haya sido reparada o reemplazada.
--Inspeccione los tornillos y tuercas una vez cada año, apriételos si están flojos o apretados.
--Deje de utilizar el dosel de manera inmediata si está dañado o no está apretado de manera 
correcta.
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Paso 1: Montaje de la barra frontal
Mantenga la barra frontal alineada, inserte D-1 en D-2 como lo que se muestra en la 
figura siguiente:

Paso 2: Montaje de rodillos
Mantenga los rodillos alineados, inserte A-2 en A-3, entonces fíjelos con el tornillo 
(O) como lo que se muestra en la figura siguiente:

D-1  4

D-2  2

M3*10 M6*16

M8*20

R  4Q  4P  4O  8

N  2M  1L  8

J  1I  1H  1G  2F  2E  2

C  2A-2  1 A-3  1 B  2A-1  1

ES
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Inserte A-1 en A-2, entonces fíjelos con el tornillo (O) como lo que se muestra 

en la figura siguiente:

Paso 3: Montaje de la tela
Mote la tela en el rodillo y la barra frontal como lo que se muestra en la figura 
siguiente:

ES
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Paso 5: Luego monte los brazos (G) en el poste vertical como lo que se muestra en 
la figura siguiente:

Paso 4: Montaje del poste vertical
Sostenga el poste vertical alineado, inserte C en B, entonces fíjelo con los tornillos 
(P) como lo que se muestra en la figura siguiente:

ES
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Paso 6: Luego monte los brazos (G) en el poste vertical como lo que se muestra en 
la figura siguiente:

La seguridad debe ser su primera preocupación.

ES
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Uso:
1. Despliegue y retraiga el dosel.
El dosel se puede extender y retraer utilizando la manivela incluida en la entrega.
Inserte la manija en la hebilla unida al dosel. Despliegue el dosel girando la 
manivela en sentido horario. Y puede retraer el dosel girando la manivela en 
sentido antihorario.

Asegúrese de que haya más de 50 kg de peso sobre cada base de acero.

ES
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Instruções de segurança importantes :
Para instalar este toldo, são necessários conhecimentos técnicos. Não monte este dossel 
sozinho, mas contacte um artesão profissional ou 3 outros adultos para obter assistência 
se

não tiver a certeza se o dossel pode ser instalado no local que escolheu para a instalação.
não compreender o manual de instruções ou partes do mesmo.
♦não dispõe das ferramentas necessárias.
Não possui os conhecimentos técnicos necessários.

Certifique-se de que há mais de 50 kg de pressão do painel em cada assento com base de 
aço. Não deve ser utilizado em períodos de vento forte, chuva, gelo ou neve, em tais 
condições, remover o dossel imediatamente.
Quando o parafuso de regulação atinge a sua posição final, não é possível virá-lo. Não o 
forçar! Se não o fizer, pode danificar a capota, correr o risco de sofrer danos e anular a 
garantia!
A capota destina-se exclusivamente à proteção contra o sol. Não deve ser utilizado em 
períodos de vento forte, chuva, gelo ou neve. Neste caso, retirar imediatamente a capota!
Nunca deixe as crianças brincarem com o toldo.
Certifique-se de que o tecido está esticado. Se o tecido não estiver esticado durante a 
extensão, rodar no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio até o tecido ficar esticado.
Certificar-se de que o tecido está esticado. Se o tecido não estiver esticado durante a 
extensão, rode no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio até o tecido ficar esticado.
Não colocar objectos ou partes do corpo, como as mãos, na capota durante a extensão e a 
retração. Perigo de esmagamento!
Quando a barra frontal tocar no rolo, como mostra a figura seguinte, durante a retração, 
não tente aproximá-la, caso contrário, o produto pode ficar danificado.
Retire a manivela da fivela depois de ajustar a capota conforme pretendido e coloque-a 
num local inacessível às crianças para evitar que estas brinquem com a capota.

Manutenção
A manutenção regular não só ajuda a manter uma longa durabilidade, como também é 
importante para a sua própria segurança e a de outras pessoas.
--Inspecionar regularmente se os suportes de parede estão bem apertados, fixá-los se 
estiverem soltos ou desprendidos.
--Inspecionar a caixa de velocidades de seis em seis meses. Se forem detectados danos, 
não utilizar a capota até que a caixa de velocidades seja reparada ou substituída.
--Inspecionar os parafusos e as porcas uma vez por ano, apertando-os se estiverem soltos 
ou desapertados.
--Deixar imediatamente de utilizar a capota se esta estiver danificada ou mal apertada.

S

PT



21

Passo 1：Montagem da barra frontal

Mantenha a barra frontal alinhada, insira D-1 em D-2 como mostrado abaixo:

Passo 2：Montagem dos rolos

Mantenha os rolos alinhados, insira A-2 em A-3 e, em seguida, prenda com o 

parafuso (O) conforme mostrado abaixo:

D-1  4

D-2  2

M3*10 M6*16

M8*20

R  4Q  4P  4O  8

N  2M  1L  8

J  1I  1H  1G  2F  2E  2

C  2A-2  1 A-3  1 B  2A-1  1

PT
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Introduzir A-1 em A-2 e, em seguida, fixar com o parafuso (O), como indicado 
abaixo:

Etapa 3: Montagem do tecido
Montar o tecido no rolo e na barra frontal como indicado abaixo:

PT
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Etapa 5: Em seguida, montar os braços (G) na coluna vertical, como indicado 
abaixo:

Etapa 4: Montagem do poste vertical
Mantenha a coluna vertical alinhada, insira C em B e, em seguida, fixe-a com 
parafusos (P), como indicado abaixo:

04PT
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Etapa 6: Em seguida, montar os braços (G) na coluna vertical, como indicado 
abaixo:

06

A segurança deve ser a sua primeira preocupação
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Utilizar:
1. Desdobrar e recolher a capota
A capota pode ser estendida e recolhida por meio de uma manivela incluída na 
entrega.
Introduzir a manivela na fivela fixada na capota. Desdobre a capota rodando a 
manivela no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio. Rodando-a no sentido contrário ao 
dos ponteiros do relógio, pode recolher a capota.

08

Assegurar que cada banco com base de aço é pressionado por mais de 50 kg de 
painel.

PT
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise:
Für die Installation dieser Überdachung sind spezielle technische Kenntnisse erforderlich. Bauen 
Sie diese Haube nicht selbst auf. Wenden Sie sich stattdessen bitte an einen professionellen 
Handwerker oder 3 andere Erwachsene, wenn einer der folgenden Punkte zutrifft:

♦Sie sind sich nicht sicher, ob der Baldachin an dem von Ihnen gewählten Installationsort montiert 
werden kann.
♦Sie verstehen die Bedienungsanleitung oder Teile davon nicht.
♦Sie verfügen nicht über die erforderlichen Werkzeuge.
♦Sie verfügen nicht über die erforderlichen technischen Kenntnisse.

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass mehr als 50 kg Plattenpressen auf jedem Stahlfußsitz vorhanden 
sind. Sie sollte nicht in Zeiten von starkem Wind, Regen, Eis oder Schnee verwendet werden, 
entfernen Sie unter solchen Bedingungen sofort das Verdeck.
Sobald die Einstellschraube ihre endgültige Position erreicht hat, können Sie sie nicht mehr 
umdrehen. Drücken Sie sie nicht mit Gewalt in ihre Position! Bei Nichtbeachtung kann die Haube 
beschädigt werden, es besteht die Gefahr von Beschädigungen und die Garantie erlischt!
Das Schutzdach ist nur zum Schutz vor der Sonne vorgesehen. Es sollte nicht in Zeiten von 
starkem Wind, Regen, Eis oder Schnee verwendet werden. Entfernen Sie in diesem Fall das 
Vordach sofort!
Lassen Sie Kinder niemals mit dem Vordach spielen.
Achten Sie darauf, dass das Textilmaterial straff gespannt ist. Wenn das Textilmaterial beim 
Ausfahren nicht gespannt ist, drehen Sie es gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, bis es gespannt ist.
Keine Gegenstände oder Körperteile, wie z.B. Hände, während des Aus- und Einziehens in die 
Kabinenhaube legen. Quetschgefahr für die Finger!
Wenn die vordere Stange beim Einfahren die Rolle berührt, wie in der folgenden Abbildung 
gezeigt, versuchen Sie nicht, sie näher heranzuziehen, da sonst das Produkt beschädigt werden 
kann.
Entfernen Sie die Handkurbel aus der Schnalle, nachdem Sie die Kabinenhaube wie gewünscht 
eingestellt haben, und legen Sie sie an einen für Kinder unzugänglichen Ort, um zu verhindern, 
dass diese mit der Kabinenhaube spielen.

Anweisungen zur Wartung
Regelmäßige Wartung trägt nicht nur zur Erhaltung einer langen Lebensdauer bei, sondern ist 
auch wichtig für Ihre eigene Sicherheit und die Sicherheit anderer Menschen.
-Kontrollieren Sie regelmäßig, ob die Wandhalterungen fest sitzen, befestigen Sie sie, wenn sie 
lose oder gelöst sind.
--Kontrollieren Sie das Getriebe einmal alle sechs Monate. Wenn Schäden festgestellt werden, 
benutzen Sie die Haube nicht mehr, bis das Getriebe repariert oder ersetzt worden ist.
-Kontrollieren Sie die Schrauben und Muttern einmal pro Jahr und befestigen Sie sie, wenn sie 
lose oder nicht fest genug angezogen sind.
--Stellen Sie die Verwendung der Haube sofort ein, wenn sie beschädigt oder nicht richtig 
angezogen ist.
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Schritt 1: Montage der vorderen Stange
Bitte halten Sie die vordere Leiste ausgerichtet und setzen Sie D-1 in D-2 ein, wie 
unten gezeigt:

Schritt 2: Montage der Rollen
Bitte halten Sie die Rollen ausgerichtet und führen Sie A-2 in A-3 ein. Dann 
befestigen Sie bitte mit der Schraube (O) wie unten abgebildet:

D-1  4

D-2  2

M3*10 M6*16

M8*20

R  4Q  4P  4O  8

N  2M  1L  8

J  1I  1H  1G  2F  2E  2

C  2A-2  1 A-3  1 B  2A-1  1

DE
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Führen Sie A-1 in A-2 ein und befestigen Sie dann mit der Schraube (O) wie unten 
dargestellt:

Schritt 3: Montage des Textilmaterials
Bitte montieren Sie das Textilmaterial auf der Rolle und der vorderen Stange wie 
unten dargestellt:

DE
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Schritt 5: Montieren Sie dann die Arme (G) auf dem vertikalen Pfosten wie unten 
dargestellt:

Schritt 4: Montage des vertikalen Pfostens
Halten Sie den vertikalen Pfosten in einer Linie, führen Sie C in B ein und befestigen 
Sie ihn dann mit Schrauben (P), wie unten dargestellt:

DE
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Schritt 6: Als nächstes falten Sie die Arme (G) auf dem vertikalen Pfosten 
zusammen, wie unten dargestellt:

Sicherheit sollte Ihr erstes Gebot sein.

DE
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Anweisungen zur Verwendung
1. Aus- und Einklappen der Kabinenhaube
Die Kabinenhaube kann mittels einer im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Handkurbel 
aus- und eingefahren werden.
Stecken Sie die Handkurbel in die an der Kabinenhaube angebrachte Schnalle. Die 
Haube durch Drehen der Handkurbel im Uhrzeigersinn entfalten. Durch Drehen 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn können Sie die Kabinenhaube einfahren.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass auf jedem der Sitze auf Stahlbasis mehr als 50 kg 
Plattenpressen vorhanden sind.

DE
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Importanti precauzioni di sicurezza:
Per installare questa tenda, è necessaria possedere conoscenze tecniche. Non assemblare da 
soli questa tenda, ma contattare un professionista qualificato o altri 3 adulti per assistenza se:

♦ non siete sicuri se la tenda può essere installata nel luogo che avete scelto per l'installazione.
♦ non si comprende il manuale di istruzioni o parti di esso.
♦ non avete a disposizione gli strumenti necessari.
♦ non avete le conoscenze tecniche necessarie.

Assicurarsi che ci siano più di 50 kg di zavorra su ciascuna sede della base in acciaio. Non 
utilizzare in periodi di forte vento, pioggia, ghiaccio o neve, in tali condizioni sradicare 
immediatamente la tenda.
Una volta che la vite di regolazione raggiunge la sua posizione finale, non è possibile 
capovolgere la struttura. Non forzare! La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione può 
provocare danni alla tenda, con il rischio di danni e di invalidare la garanzia!
La tenda è destinata esclusivamente alla protezione dal sole. Non deve essere utilizzata in 
periodi di forte vento, pioggia, ghiaccio o neve. In questi casi, smontare immediatamente la 
tenda!
Non lasciare mai che i bambini giochino con la tenda.
Assicurati che il tessuto sia ben teso. Se il tessuto non è teso durante l'estensione, ruotare in 
senso antiorario fino a quando il tessuto è teso.
Assicurati che il tessuto sia teso. Se il tessuto non è teso durante l'estensione, girare in senso 
antiorario fino a quando il tessuto è teso.
Non posizionare oggetti o parti del corpo, come le mani, nella tenda durante lo l'estensione e la 
retrazione. Pericolo di schiacciamento!
Quando la barra anteriore viene a contatto con il rullo come mostrato in figura seguente 
durante la retrazione, non provare ad avvicinarlo, altrimenti il prodotto potrebbe danneggiarsi.
Rimuovere la manovella dalla fibbia dopo aver regolato la tenda come desiderato e 
posizionarla in un luogo inaccessibile ai bambini per evitare che ci giochino.

Manutenzione
La manutenzione regolare non solo aiuta a mantenere la tenda a lungo, ma è anche importante 
per la sicurezza vostra e degli altri.
- Controllare regolarmente se le staffe a muro sono ben strette, fissarle se sono allentate o 
staccate.
- Ispezionare il riduttore una volta ogni sei mesi. Se si riscontrano danni, interrompere l'uso 
della tenda finché il riduttore non è stato riparato o sostituito.
- Ispezionare i bulloni e i dadi una volta all'anno, fissarli se sono allentati o non serrati.
- Interrompere immediatamente l'uso della tenda se è danneggiata o non è stretta 
correttamente.

S
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Passo 1：Assemblaggio della barra anteriore
Tenere la barra anteriore allineata, inserire D-1 in D-2 come mostrato di seguito:

Passo 2：Assemblaggio dei rulli
Tenere i rulli allineati, inserire A-2 in A-3, quindi fissarli con la vite (O) come mostrato 
di seguito:

D-1  4

D-2  2

M3*10 M6*16

M8*20

R  4Q  4P  4O  8

N  2M  1L  8

J  1I  1H  1G  2F  2E  2

C  2A-2  1 A-3  1 B  2A-1  1
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Inserire A-1 in A-2, quindi fissare con la vite (O) come mostrato di seguito:

Passo 3: Assemblaggio del tessuto
Montare il tessuto sul rullo e sulla barra anteriore come mostrato di seguito:
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Passo 5: Assemblare poi i bracci (G) sul montante verticale come mostrato di 
seguito:

Passo 4: Assemblaggio del montante verticale
Tenere il montante verticale allineato, inserire C in B, quindi fissarlo con le viti (P), 
come mostrato di seguito:
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Passo 6: Assemblare i bracci (G) sul montante verticale, come mostrato di seguito:

La sicurezza dovrebbe essere la vostra prima preoccupazione.
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Utilizzo:
1. Estendere e ritrarre la tenda.
La tenda può essere estesa e retratta mediante la manovella inclusa nella 
confezione.
Inserire la manovella nella fibbia collegata alla tenda. Estendere la tenda ruotando 
la manovella in senso orario. Ruotandola in senso antiorario, potrete ritrarre la 
tenda.

Assicurarsi che ci siano più di 50 kg di zavorra per pannelli su ogni lato della base in 
acciaio. 
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